29| Agenda

Medford City Council Meeting

March 16, 2017

12:00 Noon AND 7:00 P.M.

Medford City Hall, Council Chambers
411 West 8" Street, Medford, Oregon

10. Roll Call

Employee Recognition

20.

30.

40.

50.

60.

70.

80.

Approval or Correction of the Minutes of the March 2, 2017 Regular Meeting

Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience

Comments will be limited to 4 minutes per individual, group or organization. PLEASE SIGN IN.

Consent Calendar

40.1

40.2

COUNCIL BILL 2017-20 A resolution denying the appeal and upholding the Planning
Commission’s approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a proposed Bed and Breakfast to
be located at 3663 Mallard Lane in the SFR-6 zoning district.

COUNCIL BILL 2017-21 An ordinance awarding a contract in the amount of $113,976.50
to Telfer Pavement Technologies, LLC, to perform slurry seal on various city streets.

ltems Removed from Consent Calendar

Ordinances and Resolutions

60.1

60.2

60.3

60.4

COUNCIL BILL 2017-22 A resolution authorizing execution of a Letter of Intent with the
Medford Parks and Recreation Foundation, to donate 4.71 acres of parkland to the City of
Medford for the development of Village Center Park.

COUNCIL BILL 2017-23 A resolution adopting support for restoring recreational immunity
to landowners and their officers, employees, agents or volunteers who are acting within
the scope of their employment or duties so as to allow Oregonians to access their lands
for recreational use and enjoyment.

COUNCIL BILL 2017-24 An ordinance amending section 5.310 of the Medford Municipal
Code to allow drinking in public on pedicabs.

COUNCIL BILL 2017-25 A resolution approving the Building Director’s selection of eligible
properties for abatement pursuant to the Housing Receivership Ordinance of the City of
Medford.

Council Business

City Manager and Other Staff Reports

80.1

Further reports from City Manager
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Medford City Council Agenda
March 16, 2017

90. Propositions and Remarks from the Mayor and Councilmembers
90.1  Proclamations issued:
Adrian Chavez Day — March 16, 2017

90.2 Further Council committee reports
90.3  Further remarks from Mayor and Councilmembers

100. Adjournment to the Evening Session

EVENING SESSION
7:00 P.M.

Roll Call

110. Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience
Comments will be limited to 4 minutes per individual, group or organization. PLEASE SIGN IN.

120. Public Hearings
Comments are limited to a total of 30 minutes for applicants and/or their representatives. You

may request a 5-minute rebuttal time. Appellants and/or their representatives are limited to a total
of 30 minutes and if the applicant is not the appellant they will also be allowed a total of 30
minutes. All others will be limited to 4 minutes. PLEASE SIGN IN.

120.1 COUNCIL BILL 2017- Consider an appeal of an Administrative Decision regarding
maintenance of sidewalk at 60 Rose Avenue.

120.2 COUNCIL BILL 2017- Consideration of an appeal of the Site Plan and Architectural
Commission’s approval of a proposal to develop a four-story hotel composed of 93 rooms
to be located on the vacant lot located at 1375 Center Drive within the Regional
Commercial (C-R) zoning district. (AC-16-150) Land Use, Appeal

130. Ordinances and Resolutions

140. Council Business

150. Further Reports from the City Manager and Staff

160. Propositions and Remarks from the Mayor and Councilmembers
160.1 Further Council committee reports

160.2 Further remarks from Mayor and Councilmembers

170. Adjournment

Page 2 of 2
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CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 40.1
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Planning Department AGENDA SECTION: Consent Calendar
PHONE: 541-774-2380 MEETING DATE: March 16, 2017
STAFF CONTACT:  Matt Brinkley, AICP, Planning Director

COUNCIL BILL 2017-20
A resolution denying the appeal and upholding the Planning Commission’s approval of a Conditional Use
Permit for a proposed Bed and Breakfast to be located at 3663 Mallard Lane in the SFR-6 zoning district.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

A resolution denying the appeal and upholding the Planning Commission approval of a Conditional Use Permit
for a proposed Bed & Breakfast to be located at 3663 Mallard Lane in the SFR-6 (Single-Family Residential —
6 dwelling units per gross acre) zoning district. The appellant contends that the Planning Commission erred in

its decision to allow a maximum of six guests in lieu of the ten (10) guests the applicant requested. (File No.
CUP-16-139)

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

After the public hearing on March 2, 2017, the City Council voted to deny the appeal and uphold the Planning
Commission decision. The City Council also voted to waive fees if an application is submitted to modify the
CUP to increase the number of guests within six months from March 2, 1017.

ANALYSIS

An Executive Summary prepared by staff was included in the City Council agenda packet for March 2, 2017.
Additional correspondence received after publication of said agenda is attached and should be included as
Exhibit 6 to the Executive Summary dated February 23, 2017. Additionally, Page 5 of 7 of the Planning
Commission report was inadvertently omitted from the record and should be included.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
None identified.

TIMING ISSUES

Under Medford Land Development Code (MLDC) Section 10.166, the approving authority shall take final
action on an application within 120 days after the application is deemed complete. ORS 227.178(1) further
requires that, “...the governing body of a city...shall take final action on an application...including resolution of
all appeals...within 120 days after the application is deemed complete.” The 120th day for this application is
March 22, 2017. The City Council must render its decision by that date.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify or deny the resolution.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the resolution.

SUGGESTED MOTION

| move to approve the resolution to uphold the Planning Commission decision to approve CUP-16-139
because no legal error was committed and there is sufficient evidence in the record to support the Planning
Commission decision.

EXHIBITS
Resolution
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RESOLUTION NO. 2017-20

A RESOLUTION denying the appeal and upholding the Planning Commission’s approval of
a Conditional Use Permit for a proposed Bed and Breakfast to be located at 3663 Mallard Lane in the
SFR-6 zoning district.

WHEREAS, appellants, Robert Forrest and Ninthorn Buaklang contend that the Planning
Commission erred in its decision to allow a maximum of six guests in lieu of the ten guests the
applicants requested; and

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2017, the City Council reviewed the applicable criteria, heard
legal arguments, and considered appellant’s request to allow a maximum of ten guests; now
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDFORD, OREGON:

Section. 1. The Council finds that there is substantial evidence in the record of the Planning
Commission to indicate that the Planning Commission’s findings were proper and adequate
to support the decision therefore the actions of the Planning Commission are hereby affirmed
and the appeal is denied.

Section 2. This decision is based upon the Findings of Fact attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this
day of ,2017.

ATTEST:

City Recorder Mayor

Resolution No. 2017-20 Cassie\ORDS\1.Council Documents\031617/CUP 16-139 deny appeal
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Before the City Council for the City of Medford, Oregon

In the Matter of the Conditional ) Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
Use Permit for a Proposed Bed ) Affirming Planning Commission Decision
and Breakfast at 3663 Mallard ) Approval with Conditions
Lane )
)
Robert Forrest and ) CUP-16-139
Ninthorn Buaklang )
)
Applicants )
)
I Facts

On November 1, 2016, Robert Forrest and Ninthorn Buaklang (Applicants) submitted a
Conditional Use Permit application to establish a bed and breakfast service (B&B) at
3663 Mallard Lane in the SFR-6 (Single-Family Residential — 6 dwelling units per gross
acre) zoning district. The subject site is the applicants’ residence and is located on the
southwesterly corner of Mallard Lane and Dragon Tail Place (File No. CUP-16-139).

On January 26, 2017, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on CUP-16-139.
The Commission heard the staff report and received written testimony from a
neighboring property owner. The applicant, Mr. Forrest, attended the meeting but did not
testify. The Commission voted to adopt the Final Order conditionally approving CUP-16-
139. The motion to approve limited the occupancy of the B&B to six guests.

On February 7, 2017, the City received an appeal on the decision to approve the CUP.
The appellants contend that the Planning Commission erred in its decision to allow a
maximum of six guests in lieu of the 10 guests the applicants requested in their
application.

On March 2, 2017, the City Council held its local appeal hearing under Medford Code
10.051. Notice of the appeal hearing was mailed to persons who had previously appeared
as well as numerous others, and the Council gave persons in attendance the chance to
speak.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 3663 Mallard Lane Bed and Breakfast 1
CUP-16-139 ST




II. City Council Findings

The Planning Commission Did not Commit Legal Error and There is Substantial
Evidence in the Record to Support the Planning Commission’s Decision.

The City Council found that the Planning Commission committed no legal error and that
there was substantial evidence in the record to support the Planning Commission’s
decision to approve the CUP and limit the maximum number of guests at any one time to
six guests.

The applicants’ findings, which were adopted by the Planning Commission, state: “The
proposed use would be comparable to a family with three or four kids.” (Page 2 of CUP
Exhibit E; Page 43 of the Council Agenda Packet for the March 2, 2017 meeting). That
finding supports limiting the number of guests to 6 rather than 10, since a family with
two parents and up to four children equals a maximum of six people.

In addition, Medford Land Development Code 10.828(1)(c), which is discussed in the
record (Pages 4-7 of the January 26, 2017 Planning Commission Report), states “The
number of guests shall generally be limited to six persons at any one time, except where

sanitation facilities and neighborhood standards would otherwise allow more.” (emphasis
added)

There is not substantial evidence in the record that the sanitation facilities and
neighborhood standards would otherwise allow more than six guests.

Conclusion

For the reasons stated herein, the City Council of the City of Medford finds that the
applicants’ findings and the Land Development Code 10.821(1)(c) provide substantial
evidence to support the Planning Commission’s decision. The Planning Commission’s
decision was supported by substantial evidence in the record and it did not commit legal
error in approving CUP-16-139 for a Bed and Breakfast at 3663 Mallard Lane and
limiting the maximum number of guests at any one time to six.

Dated this 16™ Day of March, 2017.

Gary H. Wheeler, Mayor

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 3663 Mallard Lane Bed and Breakfast 2
CUP-16-139
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CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 40.2
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Public Works AGENDA SECTION: Consent Calendar
PHONE: (541) 774-2100 MEETING DATE: March 16, 2017
STAFF CONTACT: Cory Crebbin, Public Works Director

COUNCIL BILL 2017-21
An ordinance awarding a contract in the amount of $113,976.50 to Telfer Pavement Technologies, LLC,
to perform slurry seal on various city streets.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

Telfer Pavement Technologies, LLC, is the low bidder for a contract to perform slurry seal on various
streets in the City of Medford. The City contracts for a large portion of pavement maintenance because
the City does not have the specialized equipment or expertise to perform this work.

Timely maintenance of streets decreases long-term costs by postponing the need for more costly
reconstructions and produces a smoother ride for the traveling public. Slurry Seal is a cost-effective
option for preserving the structural integrity of a sound street section.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

Blackline Inc. was awarded a contract on March 17, 2016, for $93,810 SY of Slurry Seal that was
installed during the period of May through June 2016.

ANALYSIS

The existing pavement condition has been analyzed and it has been determined that this maintenance
action will preserve the existing pavement and produce a smoother and safer ride for the traveling public
at the lowest life-cycle cost.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
Expenditure of $113,976.50, which is included in the 2015/2017 biennium budget for the Street Utility
Fund (Fund 24).

TIMING ISSUES
The work will start after May 15, 2017, and is scheduled to be complete by the end of June 2017.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify or deny the ordinance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approve the ordinance for a contract with Telfer Pavement Technologies, LLC.

SUGGESTED MOTION
| move to approve the ordinance for a contract in the amount of $113,976.50 to Telfer Pavement
Technologies, LLC, for slurry seal.

EXHIBITS

Ordinance

Bid Tabulation

Work To Be Done

Contract documents are available in the City Recorder’s office
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ORDINANCE NO. 2017-21

AN ORDINANCE awarding a contract in the amount of $113,976.50 to Telfer Pavement
Technologies, LLC, to perform slurry seal on various city streets.

THE CITY OF MEDFORD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:
That a contract in the amount of $113,976.50 to perform slurry seal on various city streets,

which contract is on file in the City Recorder’s office, is hereby awarded to Telfer Pavement
Technologies, LLC.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day
of , 2017.
ATTEST:
City Recorder Mayor
APPROVED ,2017.
Mayor
Ordinance No. 2017-21 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1.Council Documents\031617\slurry _seall7
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6 obed

Project: Slurry Seal Various Streets in the City of Medford 2017
Location: Various Streets
Project No: MS-1707

Date of Bid Opening: February 23, 2017

Peter Brown

BID TABULATIONS SLURRY SEAL VARIOUS STREETS IN THE CITY OF MEDFORD

CITY OF MEDFORD
PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS

Public Works Operations Boswell VSsS
Engineering Tech Il Telfer Hwy Tech Intermountain Asphalt International R
Low Bidder Slurry Seal Paving. Inc. Blackiinelne
e Item Description Unitor Estlma?ed Unit Bid Amount Unit Bid Unit Bid Unit Bid Unit Bid
No. Measure | Quantity
1 |MOBILIZATION LS 1 $9,700.00 $9,700.00 $12,000.00 $12,500.00 $10,000.00 $6,000.00
TEMPORARY WORK ZONE
2 |TRAFFIC CONTROL, LS 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $69,000.00 $12,500.00 $10,000.00 $5,500.00
COMPLETE .
EROSION CONTROL LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $682.50 $1,250.00 $2,500.00 $2,000.00
4 |RENONE VEGETATION FROM |our 150 $50.00 $7,500.00 $75.00 $50.00 $35.00 $40.00
TYPE II LATEX MODIFIED
5 SLURRY SEAL SQYD 70,550 $1.23 $86,776.50 $0.99 $2.40 $1.48 $1.39
Total. Bid =| $113,976.50 $162,777.00f $203,070.00 $132,164.00 $117,564.50




SPECIAL PROVISIONS
WORK TO BE DONE

The Work to be done under this Contract consists of the following all materials, labor, and
equipment necessary to place a Type |l latex modified Slurry Seal as specified; on twenty

one (21) residential street sections in the City of Medford, to total approximately
70,550.0 S.Y.

PoN -~

Remove vegetation from cracks

Sweep Street prior to Slurry Seal

Install Type Il Latex Modified Slurry Seal
Perform additional and incidental Work as called for by the Specifications.

This project includes work at the following locations:

Slurry Seal 2017

Street Name From Street To Street SY
1 W2ND ST SUMMIT ST N COLUMBUS AV 2483.3
2 WOITHST CANON ST OARNGE ST 1586.7
3 N BERKELEY WY LAWNRIDGE ST CAMBRIDGE CR 1870.0
4 BROAD ST MARY PL W JACKSON ST 3373.3
5 CANON ST W 9TH ST W 10TH ST 1213.3
6 DOUGLAS AV KELLY ST SHERRY AV 3608.0
7 FAIRWEATHER DR DUSKCR ARNWOOD ST 3941.7
8 FARWEST AV City Limits ARNWOOD ST 4333.6
9 HILLCOURT ST N KEENE WAY DR N BERKELEY WY 2346.7
10 HUTCHINS CR CRATER LAKE AV HUTCHINS CR 4982.4
11 SIVY ST HOLMES AV GARFIELD AV 4473.3
12 JEANETTE AV W 8TH ST W MAIN ST 4510.0
13 JEANETTE AV DAKOTA AV FARR ST 2680.6
14 N KEENE WAY DR E MAIN ST E JACKSON ST 2420.0
15 N KEENE WAY DR  COLLEGE WY E MCANDREWS RD 4913.3
16 KELLY ST SHERRY AV DOUGLAS AV 3288.4
17 LAWNRIDGE ST N KEENE WAY DR N BERKELEY WY 2383.3
18 NEWTOWN ST BELMONT ST CATHERINE ST 3226.7
19 OAKST MARY PL CLARK ST 6790.7
20 SHERRY AV KELLY ST DOUGLAS AV 1723.3
21 WHITMAN AV HOLMES AV GARFIELD AV 4401.4
70,550.0
Slurry Seal Various Streets in the City of Medford MS-1707
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CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.1
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Parks & Recreation AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: (541) 774-2483 MEETING DATE: March 16, 2017
STAFF CONTACT: Rich Rosenthal, Interim Parks & Recreation Director

COUNCIL BILL 2017-22

A resolution authorizing execution of a Letter of Intent with the Medford Parks and Recreation
Foundation, to donate 4.71 acres of parkland to the City of Medford for the development of Village Center
Park.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND
The proposed Letter of Intent (LOI) formalizes the intention of the Medford Parks and Recreation

Foundation to donate 4.71 acres of parkland to the City of Medford for the development of Village Center
Park.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

On Oct. 20, 2016, City Council approved Council Bill 2016-130 initiating a minor amendment to the City’s
Comprehensive Plan to include the 2016-25 Leisure Services Plan (LSP), which specifies the City’s
desired level of service pertaining to accessibility of parkland, trails, pathways and open space.

ANALYSIS

Over the past three years, the Medford Parks and Recreation Department has worked with Crystal
Springs Development Group on acquiring parkland in the Southeast Area and creating a City-owned
neighborhood park named “Village Center Park” at the intersection of Shamrock Dr. and Lone Oak Dr. In
Dec. 2016, CSDG donated 4.71 acres of parkland, valued at $564,000, to the Foundation.

The proposed LOI formalizes the desire of the Foundation to convey the property to the City upon
completion of park development. If the City Council approves the LOI, the City will formulate a park
development agreement for Council approval outlining conditions and standards for acceptance of the
park from the Foundation and the developers.

Village Center Park would fill the parkland gap serving 382 current households within a half-mile radius in
the City’s rapidly growing Southeast Area that is an identified priority in the LSP. Additionally, to meet
LSP level-of-service goals based on growth estimates, the City would need to add 79 acres of
neighborhood parkland by 2026.

The Foundation, an independent 501(c)3 non-profit organization, frequently serves as a pass-through for
individuals and businesses wishing to receive tax benefit from charitable contributions to the City.
Summerfield Park was developed and accepted by the City through a similar process utilizing the
Foundation in 2008.

Should the City accept the parkland, the Foundation would assess a 3 percent fee based on the
appraised value of the land plus the direct cost of land-use actions related to the property (approximately
$20,000), representing an opportunity for the City to avoid substantial parkland acquisition costs.

The Parks and Recreation Commission approved what was known as the Southeast Area Conceptual
Park Master Plan in May 2015, and it recommends approval of the Village Center Park LOI.
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CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.1
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

The LOI represents an opportunity for the City to receive property valued at $564,000 for approximately
$20,000. The City has a projected budget of up to $767,000 in its Six-Year Parks and Recreation Capital
Improvement Plan for Southeast Area park development for the 2017-19 biennium.

TIMING ISSUES
Approval of the LOI is the precursor for a Village Center Park development agreement with the
Foundation and the Crystal Springs Development Group.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, deny or amend the Letter of Intent.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the Letter of Intent.

SUGGESTED MOTION
I move to approve the Letter of Intent with the Medford Parks and Recreation Foundation.

EXHIBITS

Resolution

Village Center Park Letter of Intent
Village Center Park Map
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RESOLUTION NO. 2017-22

A RESOLUTION authorizing execution of a Letter of Intent with the Medford Parks and
Recreation Foundation, to donate 4.71 acres of parkland to the City of Medford for the
development of Village Center Park.

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department acquired parkland in the southeast
area of Medford to create a neighborhood park named “Village Center Park”; and

WHEREAS, a Letter of Intent has been prepared to express intended due diligence by the

parties toward a common goal of developing parkland in the southeast area of Medford; now,
therefore,

THE CITY OF MEDFORD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:
That execution of a Letter of Intent with the Medford Parks and Recreation Foundation,

to donate 4.71 acres of parkland to the City of Medford for the development of Village Center
Park, on file in the City Recorder’s Office, is hereby authorized.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day
of , 2017.
ATTEST:
City Recorder Mayor
APPROVED ,2017.
Mayor
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-22 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council documents\031617\\letter of intent
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OFFICE OF CITY OF MEDFORD TELEPHONE (541) 774-2000

Eomail T.tHE CITy MAN.AG%'? ’ 411 WEST 8TH STREET FAX: (541) 618-1700
-maill: Cli ymanager@CI.me ord.or.us MEDFORD, OREGON 97501 www.ci.medford.or.us
LETTER OF INTENT

Village Center Neighborhood Park Donation & Development

THIS LETTER OF INTENT is made and entered into by and among the CITY OF
MEDFORD, an Oregon municipal corporation (“City”), and Medford Parks and Recreation
Foundation (“Foundation”).

RECITALS:

A. The City of Medford Parks & Recreation Department is located in Medford, Jackson
County, Oregon. The City, Foundation and Crystal Springs Development Group intends to
develop Summerfield at South East Park Phase 15, Reserve Acreage Future Development, in
Medford, Jackson County, Oregon (the “Development”).

B. The City is interested in acquiring and developing the designated public parkland to
serve the Southeast Area. The City further agrees to accept the dedicated land, as depicted in
the attached Village Center Park Exhibit, from the Foundation (“Foundation”).

C. The parties will draft a park development agreement for Medford City Council

approval pertaining to roles, responsibilities and terms of acceptance of Village Center Park by
the City.

NOW, THERFORE, IT IS AGREED AND ACKNOWLEDGED:

1. INTENT TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP. Foundation to transfer the 4.71 acres of
parkland to the City upon completion of the park development.

The parkland commences at the most southwesterly corner of Development, thence along the
boundaries of Development, the following course s and distances: North 00°21°37”, East, 335.44
feet; thence North 89°38°24” West, 30.14 feet; thence North 00°05°00” East, 928.51 fee to the
True Point Of Beginning; thence continuing North 00°05°00” East, 278.52 feet to the southerly
right-of-way of Shamrock Drive (a public street), as dedicated per Instrument Number 2016-
012168, of the Official Records of Jackson County, Oregon; thence along the southerly right-of-
way of Shamrock Drive the following courses and distances: North 68°23°07” East, 305.44 feet
to the beginning of the tangent curve to the right having a radius of 451.00 and a central angle of
21°36°53” (the long chord of which bears North 79°11°34” East, 169.13 feet); thence along the
arc of said curve, 170.14 feet; thence North 90°00°00” East, 52.97 feet; thence leaving said right-

Continuous Improvement — Customer Service
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of-way, and continuing North 90°00°00” East, 61.71 feet to the beginning of a non-tangent curve
to the left, having a radius of 20.00 feet and a certain angle of 90°00°00” (the long chord of
which bears South 45°00°00” West, 28.28 feet); thence along the arc of said curve 31.42 feet;
thence South 00°00°00” East, 422.75 feet; thence North 90°00°00” West, 41.71 feet to a point on
the easterly boundary of Development; thence leaving last said easterly boundary, continuing
North 90°00°00” West, 32.29 feet to the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left, having a
radius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 90°00°00” (the long cord of which bears North
45°00°00” West, 28.28 feet; thence North 90°00°00” West, 451.18 feet to the Point of Beginning.

2. Village Center Park will become part of the City Parks & Recreation inventory.

3. NOTICES. All notices given or required to be given pursuant to the Letter of Intent shall be in
writing and personally delivered or mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the individual(s)
named at the addresses below, or as any party may from time to time designate in writing:

CITY: City of Medford
411 West 8" Street
Medford, OR 97501
Attention: Brian Sjothun, City Manager

FOUNDATION: Medford Parks and Recreation Foundation
701. N. Columbus Ave.
Medford OR 97501
Attention: Alex Modrell

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed the Letter of Intent as of the date set
opposite their signatures
Agreed to and accepted by:

CITY OF MEDFORD

Title

Date:

MEDFORD PARKS & RECREATION
FOUNDATION

Title

Date:

Continuous Improﬁ%age 4 Bustomer Service



PROJECT SITE
VILLAGE CENTER PARK

Turf Play Area

3O

3

i

PROJECT INFORMATION:
SITE & ZONING DATA:

‘Shamrock Drive & Lona Ock Drive
Medlord, OR 97504

Zoning: MFR-20
Map No. 371W27
LotNa. 1010 & 1201

SITE:

The site will be made accessibie, with al
‘public faciiios and devoloped areas located
o 8n accassible routa.

SHEET INDEX:

LANDSCAPE

u 'SHEET INDEX & VICINITY MAP LAYOUT PLAN
[t} CONSTRUCTION PLAN

[£1] LAYOUT PLAN

12 PLAYGROUND & BASKETBALL LAYOUT PLAN
u ‘GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

s IRRIGATION PLAN

[ PLANTING PLAN

u UGHTING PLAN

L] HARDSCAPE DETALS

[TH PLANTING & IRRIGATION DETAILS

PROJECT TEAM:

Modlord, OR 97504
P 541-776-1200
1 541-779.7837

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
Galbraith and Associates, Inc.

318 South Grape St

Madiord, OR 97501

Conlact: John Golbraith

P 541.770.7964

1 5417705164

CIVIL ENGINEER
Adkins Consulting Enginesring, Inc.
3126 Siate Streot

Contact:
P 541.690.1680

NORTH
SCALE: 1°=20"0"
20 40

WM galbraith

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
& SITE PLANNING

31H5. GRAPE STREET
MEDFORD, OR 97501

PH. 5417707964
FAX 541.770.5164

OREGUN LICENSE No 254(CA. 2360)

Village Center Park

Shamrock Dr. & Lone Oak Dr.
Medford, Oregon

REVISIONS .

1SSUE DATE 011017
DRAWNBY MM, KB
KEVIEWED BY. G

JOU STATUS:

L1




CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.2
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Legal AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: (541) 774-2020 MEETING DATE: March 16, 2017
STAFF CONTACT: Lori Cooper, City Attorney

COUNCIL BILL 2017-23

A resolution adopting support for restoring recreational immunity to landowners and their officers,
employees, agents or volunteers who are acting within the scope of their employment or duties so as to
allow Oregonians to access their lands for recreational use and enjoyment.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

The Oregon Public Use of Lands Act encourages public and private owners of land to make their land
available to the public for recreational purposes by providing landowners immunity from tort liability.
However, a recent Oregon Supreme Court decision undermined the immunity guaranteed in the Act,
which could result in a severe reduction of land available to Oregonians for their recreational use and
enjoyment. The Oregon Recreation and Parks Association and the League of Oregon Cities are actively
pursuing legislation to restore recreational immunity to both public and private landowners. This
resolution recommends that the Legislature pass legislation to restore recreational immunity rights to
landowners.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS
The Council has listed this item as one of its legislative priorities.

ANALYSIS

The Public Use of Lands Act has increased the availability of land for free recreation by limiting liability to
cities, counties, parks, schools, and a wide range of private owners, including farmers and timber
companies that allow hunters, anglers, hikers, mountain bikers and other members of the public to use or
traverse their lands at no charge.

For more than twenty years the Public Lands Use Act had been broadly interpreted. However, a 2016
Oregon Supreme Court decision, Johnson v. Gibson, undermined the immunity by ruling that when the
Legislature passed the Public Lands Act it only immunized the actual landowner and did not extend the
immunity to employees, agents, volunteers, and the like who act on behalf of the landowners.

This ruling effectively undermines a public landowner’s recreational immunity from tort liability under the
Act because public employers are statutorily required to represent and indemnify their employees,
agents, and volunteers who are acting within the course and scope of their duties. It also exposes private
land owners to similar liability because they will likely be ultimately found responsible for their employees’
negligence.

As a result of this ruling both public and private landowners will likely face substantially increased
insurance premiums for this new risk exposure, thereby forcing them to reduce recreational opportunities
or services or to limit access or entirely close their property to recreational use.

The bill clarifies that a landowner does not owe a duty to inspect and maintain the land in a safe condition
for entry or use by the public for recreational purposes. Therefore, the landowner does not extend any
assurance that the land is safe for any purpose and does not assume responsibility or incur liability for
injury, death, or loss to any person or property.
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FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

If legislation addressing the issues with recreational immunity is not passed, the city’s insurance
premiums may increase. In addition, there may be economic impacts associated with use of US Cellular
Community Park if the recreational immunity statute is not amended, since the City may have to charge
more for tournaments and other uses of the park to cover increased risk and insurance premiums.

TIMING ISSUES
It is anticipated that the Legislature will be considering this bill during the current legislative session.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify, or deny the resolution.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the resolution.

SUGGESTED MOTION
I move to adopt the resolution in support of restoring recreational immunity to landowners.

EXHIBITS
Resolution
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RESOLUTION NO. 2017-23

A RESOLUTION adopting support for restoring recreational immunity to landowners and
their officers, employees, agents or volunteers who are acting within the scope of their employment
or duties so as to allow Oregonians to access their lands for recreational use and enjoyment.

WHEREAS, in 1995, the Legislative Assembly declared it to be the public policy of the State
of Oregon to encourage landowners to make their land available to the public for recreational
purposes by limiting their liability toward persons entering thereon for such purposes; and,

WHEREAS, recreation purposes includes, but are not limited to, outdoor activities such as
hunting, fishing, swimming, boating, camping, picnicking, hiking, nature study, outdoor educational
activities, water sports, winter sports, viewing or enjoying historical, archaeological, scenic or
scientific sites or volunteering for any public purpose project, including the above aforementioned
activities, as well as: gardening, woodcutting and harvesting of special forest products; and,

WHEREAS, the Public Use of Lands Act has increased the availability of land for free
recreation by citizens and visitors alike by limiting liability to cities, counties, park districts,
irrigation districts, schools, and private landowners, including property-owner associations, farmers
and timber companies that, by virtue of this act, allow members of the public to use or traverse their
lands at no charge for recreation purposes; and,

WHEREAS, for twenty years, the Public Use of Lands Act has been broadly interpreted to
extend this immunity from liability to apply not only to landowners but also to the landowner’s
employees, agents, and volunteers; and,

WHEREAS, in Johnson v. Gibson, the Oregon Supreme Court held that when the Legislature
passed the Public Use of Lands Act, it intended to immunize only the landowner, otherwise the
Legislative Assembly would have included employees, agents, and volunteers in the Act; and,

WHEREAS, this ruling effectively undermines a landowner’s recreational immunity from
tort liability under the Act because public employers are statutorily required to represent and
indemnify their employees and most, if not all, landowners who allow access to their lands free of
charge will ultimately be responsible for the negligence of their employees that results in injury to a
member of the public or property; and,

WHEREAS, landowners will likely face substantially increased insurance premiums for this
new risk exposure and/or have to close their property or amenities to Oregonians trying to recreate
due to the result of this decision; now, therefore,

1
1

Resolution No. 2017-23 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council Documents\031617\immunity

Page 19



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDFORD, OREGON,
that the City of Medford supports legislation in the 2017 Oregon Legislative Assembly promulgated
to restore recreational immunity to landowners and their officers, employees, agents or volunteers
who are acting within the scope of their employment or duties so as to allow Oregonians to access
their lands for recreational use and enjoyment.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day
of , 2017.
ATTEST:
City Recorder Mayor
Resolution No. 2017-23 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council Documents\03 1617\immunity
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DEPARTMENT: Legal AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: (541) 774-2020 MEETING DATE: March 16, 2017
STAFF CONTACT: Lori Cooper, City Attorney

COUNCIL BILL 2017-24
An ordinance amending section 5.310 of the Medford Municipal Code to allow drinking in public on
pedicabs.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

There has been a recent trend around the country involving businesses which operate party bikes,
usually in downtowns or tourist areas. The most common variety of party bike is a four wheeled vehicle
that is primarily pedal powered (often there is an electrical motor assist) and which seats several people.
The steering and brakes are operated by a single professional operator.

A business which operates pedicabs has asked that the Medford Municipal Code be amended to allow
consumption of alcohol by customers aboard pedicabs.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS
A study session was held on this matter on February 9, 2017. Staff was requested to bring the ordinance
forward for Council consideration.

ANALYSIS

Currently, pedicabs are legal under the Medford Municipal Code, but consuming alcohol while a
passenger on a pedicab is not legal, even with a professional operator who is not consuming alcohol.
Pedicabs currently can be used to travel between bars and brew pubs in Medford, but alcohol can only
be consumed at the brew pubs on bars.

This code amendment will allow consumption of alcohol by passengers on party bikes, but only if nine
conditions are satisfied, such as no consumption or control of alcohol by the driver of the pedicab, no
glass drinking containers may be used, hard alcohol is prohibited, OLCC rules must be followed, and the
pedicab business must have the specified insurance coverage insurance.

After extensive review of similar laws in various other jurisdictions and coordination with the Medford
Police Department and the Oregon Liquor Control Commission, staff has drafted a proposed exception to
the City’s open container law.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
N/A

TIMING ISSUES

With the Pear Blossom festival and nicer weather approaching, potential pedicab operators would be
able to operate with customers consuming alcohol while on board if the Council approves this code
amendment at this time.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify, or deny the ordinance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the ordinance.
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SUGGESTED MOTION
I move to approve the ordinance amending section 5.310 of the Medford Municipal Code.

EXHIBITS
Ordinance
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ORDINANCE NO. 2017-24

AN ORDINANCE amending section 5.310 of the Medford Municipal Code to allow
drinking in public on pedicabs.

THE CITY OF MEDFORD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section 5.310 of the Medford Code is amended to read as follows:

5.310 Drinking in Public.
sekk
(5) Alcoholic liquor may be consumed on a commercial pedicab, as defined in subsection
(a), subject to all the following conditions listed in subsection (b):
(a) “Pedicab” means any of the following:
(i) A bicycle that has three or more wheels, that transports, or is capable of
transporting, passengers on seats attached to the bicycle, that is operated by
a person, and that is being used for transporting passengers for hire.
(ii) A bicycle that pulls a trailer, sidecar, or similar device, that transports, or
is capable of transporting, passengers on seats attached to the trailer, sidecar,
or similar device, that is operated by a person, and that is being used for
transporting passengers for hire.
(iii) A four-wheeled device that is primarily or exclusively pedal-powered,
has a seating capacity for eight or more passengers, cannot travel in excess of
15 miles per hour, and is being used for transporting passengers for hire.
(b) The business license of any pedicab operator which permits consumption of
alcohol on a pedicab may be subject to revocation if the pedicab operator fails to
satisfy the following conditions:
(i) Steering and braking shall be under the exclusive control of an employee
or owner of the business operating the pedicab (the “operator”), who shall
not consume alcohol while on the job and shall not have an alcohol
concentration of 0.04 or greater while operating the pedicab;
(i) Alcoholic beverages shall not be provided by, served by, sold by, or in
control of the operator of the pedicab. Alcoholic beverages may only be
supplied by the passengers of the pedicab. All alcoholic beverages supplied
by passengers of the pedicab shall be transported to the community cooler of
the pedicab only in enclosed, sealed containers, including sealed wine or beer
bottles, sealed growlers, and unopened cans.
(iii) Alcoholic beverages may be consumed by a passenger of the pedicab
only while he or she is physically on board and within the pedicab.
(iv) All passengers shall be 21 years of age or older if alcohol is consumed by
any passenger during the operation of the pedicab.
(v) Passengers of a pedicab may only consume alcohol from an unbreakable
cup or can, including drinking vessels made of plastic, metal, or silicone.
Glass is prohibited with the exception of growlers and bottles kept in the
trunk or cooler of the pedicab. At all times the passengers of the pedicab, not
the operator of the pedicab, shall have ownership and control of the alcohol.

-1-Ordinance No. 2017-24 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council Documents\O} 1617\amd5
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Passengers’ cups may be filled from glass containers only when the pedicab is
stationary.
(vi) The operator of the pedicab shall at all times be able to establish
financial responsibility in a minimum amount of one million dollars
(51,000,000.00) general liability insurance coverage on a per-occurrence basis
and an aggregate in a minimum amount of two million dollars
(52,000,000.00).
(vii) The only types of alcohol which may be consumed onboard a pedicab
are beer, wine, and cider. Hard alcohol or mixed drinks containing hard
alcohol are not permissible.
(viii) When passengers depart the pedicab, opened or partly-empty growlers
and wine bottles must be closed before departing the pedicab. All other
alcohol remaining in open containers must be disposed of instead of carried
in public.
(ix) The operator must comply with all applicable rules and regulations of
the Oregon Liquor Control Commission, including but not limited to rules
and regulations regarding advertisement of the business.
(x) All routes of travel must be preapproved by the Medford Police
Department.
(xi) If a passenger becomes visibly intoxicated or disorderly, the operator
shall eject said passenger from the pedicab.

(36) Violation of this section constitutes a violation punishable by a fine not to exceed $1,000.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day of
, 2017.
ATTEST:
City Recorder Mayor
APPROVED ,2017
Mayor

NOTE: Matter in bold is new. Matter struck-out is existing law to be omitted. Three asterisks (* * *) indicate
existing law which remains unchanged by this ordinance but was omitted for the sake of brevity.

-2-Ordinance No. 2017-24 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council Documents\031617\amd5
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DEPARTMENT: Legal AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: (541) 774-2020 MEETING DATE: March 16, 2017
STAFF CONTACT: Kevin McConnell, Deputy City Attorney

Sam Barnum, Building Director

Sgt. Don Lane, MPD

COUNCIL BILL 2017-25
A resolution approving the Building Director’s selection of eligible properties for abatement pursuant to
the Housing Receivership Ordinance of the City of Medford.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND
An ordinance approving the Building Director’s selection of the following properties eligible for abatement
pursuant to the Housing Receivership Ordinance of the City of Medford (“the Ordinance”):

1) 205 Chestnut Street

2) 1530 W Main Street

3) 2690 Connell Avenue

4) 540 Midway Road

5) 911 Queen Anne Avenue

The Building Director (“the Manager”) has determined that each property listed above is in violation of
building or housing code(s), and that the violations constitute a threat to the public’s health, safety or
welfare. If the Council approves the selection of a property, the Manager shall deliver a notice of the
City’s intention to file an application for the appointment of a receiver to all interested parties for each
property. If the interested parties fail to respond to the notice within 60 days or fail to correct the
violations as agreed, the Manager may come back before Council and request approval for the selection
of a receiver to perform an abatement.

Ordinance 2016-142, passed by Council in December of 2016 implements the Oregon Housing
Receivership Act (ORS 105.420 to 105.455). Its purposes include adding to the City’s affordable housing
stock, ensuring that residential properties comply with the City’s building and housing codes, combating
urban blight and community deterioration, and protecting the public’s health, safety, and welfare.

If the Manager determines that a property is in violation of building or housing code(s), and in the
exercise of reasonable discretion determines that the violation is a threat to the public health, safety, or
welfare, the Manager may apply to the Jackson County Circuit Court for the appointment of a receiver to
abate the violation and rehabilitate the property. Before doing so, the Manager must obtain the Council’s
approval for the selection of a property, the selection of a receiver to perform an abatement of the
property, and notify all interested parties of the City’s intent to file an application for the appointment of a
receiver. A receiver may be a city department, urban renewal agency, or entity such as a non-profit
corporation whose primary purpose is improvement of housing conditions within the City.

If no party with an interest in the property corrects the code violations in the time provided by law, the
court will appoint the receiver. A receiver’s authority is very broad under the Ordinance and the Oregon
Housing Receivership Act. A receiver may, among other things, take possession and control of the
property, modify or terminate tenancies, charge and collect rents, pay expenses to maintain property,
dispose of abandoned property, enter into contracts to abate & rehabilitate the property, and enter into
financing agreements with public or private lenders to obtain funding to abate the property. If the costs of
abatement are not paid, the court’s order constitutes a lien on the property. Thereafter, the lien may be
foreclosed in accordance with state law or City ordinance.
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The City anticipates that the use of this Ordinance will compel owners and/or lienholders that have
routinely ignored building and housing code violation citations to complete required repairs, therefore
increasing the chance that these properties will then be offered for sale.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

City Council approved Ordinance 2016-142 pertaining to receivership and Ordinance 2016-56 to adopt
the International Property Maintenance Code on December 1, 2016. Ordinance 2016-142 pertaining to
receivership was amended on March 2, 2017.

ANALYSIS

The Manager has determined that the following properties listed below are in violation of a building or
housing code that threatens the public health, safety, and welfare. The Manager’s detailed reports and
summaries of code enforcement and police activities are listed as exhibits A through E.

1) 205 Chestnut Street
Building/Housing Code violations

Violation #1- Extensive Damage to Exterior of Structure
IPMC 304.1.1 (Unsafe Conditions)

Violation #2- Extensive Damage to Roof
IPMC 304.1.1 (Unsafe Conditions)
IPMC 304.7 (Roof and Drainage)

Summary of Code Enforcement & Police Activity from January 2012 through January 2017.
46 Calls for Service

Structure deemed hazardous and unsafe due to arson

Trespassing

Warrant and parole violation arrests

Graffiti nuisance- City abated

Property posted for unlawful accumulation of junk- Owner abated

2) 1530 W Main Street

Building/Housing Code violations
Violation #1- Rodent Infestation
IPMC 302.5 (Rodent harborage)
IPMC 309.1 (Infestation)

Violation #2- Visible Holes in Foundation
IPMC 304.5 (Foundation Walls)

Violation #3- Extensive Damage to Exterior of Structure (roof leaks, roof rot, rotting structure)
IPMC 304.1.1 (Unsafe Conditions)

Violation #4- Roof Leaks, Inadequate Drainage
IPMC 304.7 (Roofs and Drainage)

Summary of Code Enforcement & Police Activity from January 2012 through January 2017.
No reported criminal activity
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September 2015- Complaint for unlawful accumulation of junk
June 2016- Complaint for weed violation. No compliance gained, City abated.

3) 2690 Connell Avenue

Building/Housing Code violations
Violation #1- Enclosed Deck- No Foundation and Unpermitted
IPMC 304.1.1 (Unsafe Conditions)

Violation #2- Exterior Structure- Access to Crawl Space through Open Foundation Vents
IPMC 302.5 (Rodent Harborage)

IPMC 309.1 (Infestation)

IPMC 304.5 (Foundation Walls)

Summary of Code Enforcement & Police Activity from January 2012 through January 2017.
64 calls for service

Trespassing

Multiple warrant arrests

Occupied by squatters, removed by MPD.

Squatters attempted to reenter the property several times.

4) 540 Midway Road

Building/Housing Code violations

Violation #1- Unsafe, Unpermitted Covered Back Porch
IPMC 304.1.1 (Unsafe Conditions)

IPMC 304.10 (Stairways, Decks, Porches and Balconies)

Summary of Code Enforcement & Police Activity from January 2012 through January 2017.

192 calls for service

Dozens of warrant arrests

Numerous calls for suspicion of drug activity and numerous arrests

Four compliance checks & one arrest for failing to register as a sex offender

City used its emergency summary abatement procedure to remove and dispose of drug paraphernalia
and trash.

Multiple incidents of transients removing boards from structure to gain entry. City was responsible for re-
securing property. Arrests for trespass made.

5) 911 Queen Anne Avenue

Building/Housing Code violations

Violation #1- Holes in Deteriorated Foundation
IPMC 302.5 (Rodent Harborage)

IPMC 309.1 (Infestation)

IPMC 304.5 (Foundation Walls)

ORSC R105.1 (Lack of Required Permit)

Violation #2- Emergency Measures to Prevent Entry into Structure
IPMC 109.2 (Emergency Safeguards)
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Summary of Code Enforcement & Police Activity from January 2012 through January 2017.
162 calls for service

22 warrant arrests

5 stolen vehicles recovered

Multiple calls for service- drug activity

Multiple calls for service- suspicious behavior

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

TIMING ISSUES
None.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify, or deny the ordinance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the ordinance.

SUGGESTED MOTION

I move to approve the ordinance approving the Manager's selection of properties as eligible for
abatement pursuant to the Housing Receivership Ordinance and further direct the Manager to deliver a
notice of the City’s intention to file an application for the appointment of a receiver to all interested parties
for each property.

EXHIBITS

Ordinance

Map

Exhibit A- Manager’s report/summary of code enforcement and police activity- 205 Chestnut St.
Exhibit B- Manager’s report/summary of code enforcement and police activity- 1530 W. Main St.
Exhibit C- Manager’s report/summary of code enforcement and police activity- 2690 Connell Ave.
Exhibit D- Manager’s report/summary of code enforcement and police activity- 540 Midway Rd.
Exhibit E- Manager’s report/summary of code enforcement and police activity- 911 Queen Anne Ave.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2017-25

A RESOLUTION approving the Building Director’s selection of eligible properties for
abatement pursuant to the Housing Receivership Ordinance of the City of Medford.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDFORD, OREGON,
that:

Section 1. The Building Director’s selection of eligible properties for abatement pursuant to
the Housing Receivership Ordinance attached as Exhibit 1 is hereby approved.

Section 2. The Building Director shall deliver a notice of the City’s intention to file an
application for the appointment of a receiver to all interested parties for each property pursuant to
Municipal Code section 9.420.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day
of , 2017.
ATTEST:
City Recorder Mayor
Resolution No. 2017-25 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1.Council Documents\031617\approve
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Exhibit 1

Building Director’s selection of properties eligible for abatement pursuant to the Housing
Receivership Ordinance of the City of Medford:

1. 205 Chestnut Street
Map 372W25CB Taxlot 9200

2. 1530 W Main Street
Map 372W25BD Taxlot 7900

3. 2690 Connell Avenue
Map 372W14AA Taxlot 2900

4. 540 Midway Road
Map 372W13AC Taxlot 601

5. 911 Queen Anne Avenue
Map 371W30AB Taxlot 8800
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Abatement pursuant to the Housing Receivership Ordinance of the City of Medford
3/16/2017

1- 205 Chestnut St

2 - 1530 W Main St

2690 Connell Ave

540 Midway Rd

911 Queen Anne Ave

-
e, it | o I e e
n“,[ e 7>
- r!‘ f
3 :
" A >
il gL
=

o e s o, s i

Jalkls ,
BRAOSRGREL
AR AT T
&
. - ¥
,* m .. - |
: = : i
T e b e
§ 1d e 3 ; N 2 Y
i tihe Lo d p 1 '} 4 3 v 5.4 o%
TR IS0 ~" T Sl

Page 31



AN e =2 {
OREGON
:

BUILDING SAFETY DEPARTMENT  CITY OF MEDFORD TELEPHONE: (541) 774-2025
LAUSMANN ANNEX FAX: (541) 618-1726
200 SOUTH IVY STREET E-MAIL: building@cityofmedford.org

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

Property Address: 205 Chestnut St
Medford, OR 97501
Map & Taxlot: 372W25CB9200
Property Owner Stanley C Hagist
&/or Responsible: 1401 Garfield

Bakersfield CA 93304

The City of Medford Building Safety Department
has identified the following violations of the
Property Maintenance Code which must be
addressed. This is only a list of what is currently
known to the City of Medford and is based upon
only an external visible inspection. If other
violations of the Property Maintenance Code are
discovered, including but not limited to inside of
the structure, the City of Medford does not waive
its right to pursue correction of those defects at
that time.

Violation #1: Exterior Structure

Structure burned, shows signs of rotting materials, shows to be a threat to public health,

safety and welfare.

IPMC 304.1.1 Unsafe Conditions

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply
with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for

existing buildings:



(1) The nominal strength of any structural
member is exceeded by nominal loads,
the load effects or the required
strengths;

(3) Structures or components thereof that
have reached their limit state

(4) Siding and masonry joints including
joints between the building envelope
and the perimeter of windows, doors
and skylight are not maintained, weather
resistant or water tight;

(5) Structural members that have evidence
of deterioration or that are not capable
of safely supporting all nominal loads
and load effects;

(6) Foundation systems that are not firmly
supported by footings, are not plumb and
free from open cracks and breaks, are
not properly anchored or are not capable
of supporting all nominal loads and
resisting all load effects;

(7) Exterior walls that are not anchored to supporting and supported elements or are not plumb
and free of holes, cracks or breaks and loose or rotting materials, are not properly anchored
or are not capable of supporting all nominal loads and resisting all load effects;

(8) Roofing or roofing components that have defects that admit rain, roof surfaces with
inadequate drainage, or any portion of the roof framing that is not in good repair with signs
of deterioration, fatigue or without proper anchorage and incapable of supporting all
nominal loads and resisting all load effects;

(10) Veneer, comices, belt courses, corbels, trim, wall facings and similar decorative features not
properly anchored or that are anchored with connections not capable of supporting all
nominal loads resisting all loads effects;

(11) Overhang extensions or projections including, but not limited to, trash chutes, canopies,
marquees, signs, awnings, fire escapes, standpipes and exhaust ducts not properly anchored
or that are anchored with connections not capable of supporting all nominal loads and
resisting all load effects;

(12) Exterior stars, decks, porches, balconies and all similar appurtenances attached thereto,
including guards and handrails, are not structurally sound, not properly anchored or that are
anchored with connections not capable of supporting all nominal loads and revisiting all
load effects
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Violation #2: Exterior Structure
Roof burned — portions missing

IPMC 304.1.1 Unsafe Conditions

(8) Roofing or roofing components that have defects
that admit rain, roof surfaces with inadequate
drainage, or any portion of the roof framing that
is not in good repair with sign of deterioration,
fatigue or without proper anchorage and
incapable of supporting all nominal loads and
resisting all load effects

IPMC 304.7 Roofs and Drainage

The roof and flashing shall be sound, tight and
not have defects that admit rain. Roof drainage
shall be adequate to prevent dampness or
deterioration in the walls or interior portion of
the structure.

Violation #3: Rodent infestation
No screens on foundation vents

IPMC 302.5 Rodent harborage - 309.1 Infestation

All structures and exterior property shall be
kept free from rodent harborage and infestation.
Where rodents are found they shall be promptly
exterminated by approved processes which will
not be injurious to human health. After pest
elimination, proper precautions shall be taken
to eliminate rodent harborage and prevent
infestation.

IPMC 304.5 Foundation walls

All foundation walls shall be maintained plumb
and free from open cracks and breaks and shall
be kept in such condition so as to prevent the
entry of rodents and other pests.
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CITY OF MEDFORD
411'W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept. PHONE: (541) 774-2200
Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

205 Chestnut

CODE ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY

Property owned by private party — fire occurred on 5/10/2013 and has remained in this condition
MPD #13-9053

8/2013 Received neighbor complaint of the condition of this burned property. Building Department also
receiving weekly complaints who maintain the condition of the property is hazardous due to its
unsound structure. Open MPD investigation delayed CE process.

9/2013 Property posted for junk accumulation/dangerous building; junk abated.

DA’s office wishes the house to stand “as is” as opposed to having the structure demolished
until their case is cleared.

8/2015 Complaint of juveniles/transients occupying the shed on this property and again a lot of trash.
Contacted property owner regarding compliance; compliance met.

Reports of vehicles (some inoperable) stored on the street at this location, several juveniles
sleeping in the vehicles, and loitering on this property and in the burned out building as well.
After several weeks of dealing with this vehicle and it moving back and forth, the kids pushed it
across the street and into a neighbor’s driveway with her permission so vehicle was unable to be
towed.

11/2015 Graffiti to front of structure; contacted property owner; no compliance; posted and City
abated.

Your Department — Our Community
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CITY OF MEDFORD
411 W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept. PHONE: (541) 774-2200
Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

205 Chestnut

POLICE ACTIVITY/
CALLS FOR SERVICE 2012 THRU 2016

Property owned by private party — fire occurred on 5/10/2013 and has remained in this condition
MPD #13-9053

House boarded up sometime after the fire on 05/10/13

AFTER BOARDUP 2013-2016

DOMESTIC PROBLEM X 1
SUSPICIOUS X 3
ORDINANCE X 6
WARRANT ARREST X 2
TRESPASS X 2

PROPERTY (LOST) X 1

PRIOR TO BOARDUP 2012

DOMESTIC PROBLEM X 1

ARSON X 1 RESULTING IN STRUCTURE FIRE

Your Department — Our Community
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BUILDING SAFETY DEPARTMENT  CITY OF MEDFORD TELEPHONE: (541) 774-2025
LAUSMANN ANNEX FAX: (541) 618-1726
200 SOUTH IVY STREET E-MAIL: building@cityofmedford.org

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

Property Address: 1530 W Main St
Medford, OR 97501
Map & Taxlot: 372W25BD7900
Property Owner Samuel Enciso-Cervantes/Adriana Enciso
&/or Responsible: 9751 Blackwell Rd

Central Point, OR 97502

The City of Medford Building Safety Department has
identified the following violations of the Property
Maintenance Code which must be addressed. This is
only a list of what is currently known to the City of
Medford and is based upon only an external visible
inspection. If other violations of the Property
Maintenance Code are discovered, including but not
limited to inside of the structure, the City of Medford
does not waive its right to pursue correction of those
defects at that time.

Violation #1: Rodent infestation
Visible holes in foundation, signs of rodents.

IPMC 302.5 Rodent harborage - 309.1 Infestation

All structures and exterior property shall be kept free from rodent harborage and
infestation. Where rodents are found they shall be promptly exterminated by
approved processes which will not be injurious to human health. After pest
elimination, proper precautions shall be taken to eliminate rodent harborage and
prevent infestation.

— EXHIBITB



Violation #2: Exterior Structure
Visible holes in foundation.

IPMC 304.5 Foundation walls

All foundation walls shall be maintained
plumb and free from open cracks and
breaks and shall be kept in such condition
so as to prevent the entry of rodents and
other pests.

Violation #3: Exterior Structure

Home has many uneven roof surfaces, indicating leaks. Bottom of home and around roof
show rot.

IPMC 304.1.1 Unsafe Conditions

(8) Roofing or roofing components that
have defects that admit rain, roof surfaces
with inadequate drainage, or any portion of
the roof framing that is not in good repair
with signs of deterioration, fatigue or
without proper anchorage and incapable of
supporting all nominal loads and resisting
all load effects

IPMC 304.7 Roofs and drainage

The roof and flashing shall be sound,
tight and not have defects that admit rain.
Roof drainage shall be adequate to
prevent dampness or deterioration in the
walls or interior portion the structure.
Roof drains, gutters and downspouts
shall be maintained in good repair and
free from obstructions.




CITY OF MEDFORD
411 W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept. PHONE: (541) 774-2200
Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

1530 W Main

CODE ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY

Property is privately owned — boarded up 11/2010 by owner

5/2012 Business license violation (landscaping materials); owner notified; complied.

9/2015 Property was identified as part of “blight house” detail conducted by MPD (boarded up). Large
amount of landscaping materials were identified visible from public ROW. Expired business
license now leaves this an accumulation of junk as well as blight.

Attempted contact with owner was unsuccessful; posted property.
11/2015 Continued attempted to contact/work with owner; issued citation.
Violations abated, landscaping materials removed.
6/2016 Complaint of weed violation.

7/2016 No compliance; cited & City-abated.

Your Department — Our Community
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CITY OF MEDFORD
411'W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept. PHONE: (541) 774-2200
Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

1530 W Main

POLICE ACTIVITY/
CALLS FOR SERVICE 2012 THRU 2016

Property is privately owned

HOUSE BOARDED UP NOVEMBER 2010 BY OWNER SAMUEL ENISCO

Ordinance X 7

Property (Found) X 1

Your Department — Our Community
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BUILDING SAFETY DEPARTMENT  CITY OF MEDFORD TELEPHONE: (541) 774-2025

LAUSMANN ANNEX FAX: (541) 618-1726
200 SOUTH IVY STREET E-MAIL: building@cityofmedford.org

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

Property Address: 2690 Connell Ave
Medford, OR 97501
Map & Taxlot: 372W14AA2900
Property Owner William Hoag/NadaAtwood
&/or Responsible: Hoag Living Trust FNMA

14221 Dallas Pkwy, #1000
Dallas TX 75254

Nationstar Mortgage
8950 Cypress Waters Blvd
Dallas TX 75063

The City of Medford Building Safety Department
has identified the following violations of the
Property Maintenance Code which must be
addressed. This is only a list of what is currently
known to the City of Medford and is based upon
only an external visible inspection. If other
violations of the Property Maintenance Code are
discovered, including but not limited to inside of
the structure, the City of Medford does not waive
its right to pursue correction of those defects at that
time.

Violation #1: Exterior Structure
Deck has been enclosed for habitable space. No foundation and unpermitted.

IPMC 304.1.1 Unsafe Conditions
The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply

with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for
existing buildings:

ot EXHIBITC



(2) The anchorage of the floor or roof to walls or
columns, and of walls and columns to foundations

is not capable of resisting all nominal loads or load
effects;

(6) Foundation systems that are not firmly supported
by footings, are not plumb and free from open
cracks and breaks, are not properly anchored or are

not capable of supporting all nominal loads and
resisting all loads effects;

(7) Exterior walls that are not anchored to supporting
and supported elements or are not plumb and free of
holes, cracks or breaks and loose or rotting
materials, are not properly anchored or are not

capable of supporting all nominal loads and resisting
all load effects;

ORSC R105 Permits

A permit shall be obtained through application to the building official when constructing a
system regulated by this code.

Violation #2: Exterior Structure

Access to the crawl through open foundation
vents

IPMC 302.5 Rodent harborage - 309.1 Infestation

All structures and exterior property shall be
kept free from rodent harborage and
infestation. Where rodents are found they
shall be promptly exterminated by approved
processes which will not be injurious to
human health.  After pest elimination,
proper precautions shall be taken to

eliminate rodent harborage and prevent
infestation.

Pargeo?2



IPMC 304.5 Foundation walls

All foundation walls shall be maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and
shall be kept in such condition so as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests.




CITY OF MEDFORD
411'W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept. PHONE: (541) 774-2200

Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

2690 Connell

CODE ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY

Registered Vacant Property Registration Program February/2013 by BAC Home Loans Servicing and transferred

Pre-board up

9/19/16

9/20/16

9/22/16

10/20/16

12/8/16

between banks at least twice since that time.

CE received the first of many complaints from neighbors of what they believed to be
squatters residing here.

Information obtained that these occupants have history of squatting at a former rental
in this same fashion (#16-15030). Left voicemail for the bank on VP registration to
return call regarding this situation.

Contact w/occupants asking for proof that they are there legally.

Contact with bank (on VP registration) indicates there is no one to be here. However,
Legal advises not to cite on Trespass Agreement signed by owner of record (as it is still
within the 6-month redemption period) but rather research possible eviction.

During eviction research however, as occupants were not paying any utilities during the
time of their occupation the water was shut off and meter locked and this is how they
were removed by Medford Police.

Your Department — Our Community
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Post-board up

12/10/16 Property was secured by Medford Police twice due to it being breached. Garbage was
also removed that was left behind by occupants (12/14/16). The final time of being re-secured
by City contractor it was secured from the inside (1/19/17) which proved to be the final time
needed. They attempted but were unsuccessful in gaining entry.

Your Department — Our Community
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CITY OF MEDFORD
411W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept.

2690 Connell

POLICE ACTIVITY/

(541) 774-2200
Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

CALLS FOR SERVICE 2012 THRU 2016

Registered Vacant Property Registration Program February/2013 by BAC Home Loans Servicing and transferred
between banks at least twice since that time.

BOARDED UP ON THE OUTSIDE DECEMBER 2016

BOARDED UP FROM THE INSIDE 01/05/17

ANIMAL COMPLAINT X 1
DOMESTIC PROBLEM X 1

DRUG ARRESTS X 7

EXTRA PATROL X 3

NOISE COMPLAINT (POSSIBLE FIREWORKS) X 1
ORDINANCE X 15

OVERDOSE X 1

PROPERTY (LOST) X 1

PROWLER X 1

SUSPICIOUS X 8

THEFTX 1

TRESPASS X 15

Your Department — Our Community
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WARRANT ARREST X 7

WEAPON CHARGES X 1

911 HANGUP X 1

PRIOR TO BOARD UP

AMINAL COMPLAINT X 1
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF X 1

PROPERTY (LOST) X 1

Your Department — Our Community
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BUILDING SAFETY DEPARTMENT  CITY OF MEDFORD TELEPHONE: (541) 774-2025

LAUSMANN ANNEX FAX: (541) 618-1726
200 SOUTH IVY STREET E-MAIL: building@cityofmedford.org

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

Property Address: 540 Midway Rd
Medford, OR 97501
Map & Taxlot: 372W13AC601
Property Owner Citimortgage
&/or Responsible: ¢/o Pite Duncan LLC
621 SW Morrison St, #425

Portland, OR 97205

The City of Medford Building Safety
Department has identified the following
violations of the Property Maintenance Code
which must be addressed. This is only a list of
what is currently known to the City of Medford
and is based upon only an external visible
inspection. If other violations of the Property
Maintenance Code are discovered, including
but not limited to inside of the structure, the
City of Medford does not waive its right to
pursue correction of those defects at that time.

Violation #1: Exterior Structure
Back covered porch was constructed unsafe and requires building permits

IPMC 304.1.1 Unsafe Conditions

The following conditions shall be determined as unsafe and shall be repaired or replaced to comply
with the International Building Code or the International Existing Building Code as required for
existing buildings:

(12) Exterior stars, decks, porches, balconies and all similar appurtenances attached
thereto, including guards and handrails, are not structurally sound, not properly
anchored or that are anchored with connections not capable of supporting all nominal
loads and revisiting all load effects

EXHIBITD
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IPMC 304.10 Stairways, decks, porches and balconies

Every exterior stairway, deck, porch and balcony, and all appurtenances attached thereto, shall
be maintained structurally sound in good repair, with proper anchorage and capable of
supporting the imposed loads.




CITY OF MEDFORD
411 W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept. PHONE: (541) 774-2200
Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

540 Midway

CODE ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY

Property sold to Citimortgage 3/11/15 but remains in previous owner’s name via JC tax files

Pre-board up

4/2013 Water shut off — posted substandard — water turned back on.

8/12/2014 Complaint of gas generator running every day, gas cans everywhere & occupied RV.
Inspection revealed no power to house thus reason for generator. They have a new
meter box & are waiting for Building Dept to approve it.

8/14/2014 Building approved electrical, they still need service. Inspection revealed junk
everywhere, 30 days given to remove.

10/2/2014 Report of MJ grow inside house, forwarded to MADGE.
10/7/2014 Cited occupant for occupied RV ordinance & junk accumulation.
10/28/2014  Cited again for occupied RV ordinance.

1/29/2015 Water shut off — property posted.

1/30/2015 Attorneys involved — complied.

Your Department — Our Community
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CITY OF MEDFORD
411'W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept. PHONE: (541) 774-2200
Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

540 Midway Rd

POLICE ACTIVITY/
CALLS FOR SERVICE 2012 THROUGH 2016

Property sold to Citimortgage 03/11/15 but remains in previous owner’s name via JC tax files

AFTER BOARD UP

DRUG LAWS X 1

ORDINANCE X 5

SUSPICIOUS X 4

TRESPASS CALLS X 3

WARRANT ARREST X 2

PRIOR TO BOARD UP OCTOBER 2015

ASSAULT X 1
ASSISTX 11
CIVILX 1
DETOX X 1

Your Department — Our Community
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DOMESTIC PROBLEM X 3

DRUG LAWS X 1

DRUG ARRESTS X 3

DWS ARREST X 1

ELUDE ARREST X 1

FTPDD ARREST X 1 (HIT & RUN)

FOOT PATROL X 9

FUCC ARREST X 1 (FRAUDULANT USE OF CREDIT CARD)
IDENTITY THEFT ARREST X 1

HARASSMENT X 1

JUVENILE PROBLEM X 1

NOISE COMPLAINT X 5

ORDINANCE VIOLATION X 18

PPT X 1 (PRIVATE PROPERTY TOW)

RECKLESS DRIVING ARREST X 1

RECOVERED STOLEN VEHICLE X 1

SEX OFFENDER ARRESTS X 2 (FAIL TO REGISTER)
SEX OFFENDER COMPLIANCE CHECKS X 3
SUSPICIOUS CALLS X 11

TRAFFICCITEX 1

Your Department — Our Community
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BUILDING SAFETY DEPARTMENT  CITY OF MEDFORD TELEPHONE: (541) 774-2025

LAUSMANN ANNEX FAX: (541) 618-1726
200 SOUTH IVY STREET E-MAIL: building@cityofmedford.org

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

Property Address: 911 Queen Anne Ave
Medford, OR 97504
Map & Taxlot: 371W30AB8800
Property Owner Beatrice J Parker
&/or Responsible: 911 Queen Anne Ave

Medford OR 97504

Reverse Mortgage Solutions
2727 Spring Creek Dr.
Spring TX 77373

The City of Medford Building Safety
Department has identified the following
violations of the Property Maintenance Code
which must be addressed. This is only a list of
what is currently known to the City of Medford
and is based upon only an external visible
inspection. If other violations of the Property
Maintenance Code are discovered, including but
not limited to inside of the structure, the City of
Medford does not waive its right to pursue
correction of those defects at that time.

Violation #1: Exterior Structure
Holes in the foundation, showing signs of deterioration

IPMC 302.5 Rodent harborage - 309.1 Infestation
All structures and exterior property shall be kept free from rodent harborage and infestation.
Where rodents are found they shall be promptly exterminated by approved processes which

will not be injurious to human health. After pest elimination, proper precautions shall be
taken to eliminate rodent harborage and prevent infestation.
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IPMC 304.5 Foundation walls

All foundation walls shall be maintained
plumb and free from open cracks and
breaks and shall be kept in such condition
so as to prevent the entry of rodents and
other pests.

ORSC R105.1 Required

A permit shall be obtained through
application to the building official when
constructing, enlarging, altering, repairing,
moving or changing the occupancy, or
installing any electrical, gas, mechanical or
plumbing system regulated by this code.

¥
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Violation #2: Emergency Measures
Attempts have been made to gain entry
from back door and garage.

IPMC 109.2 Emergency safeguards

Notwithstanding other provisions of this code, whenever in the opinion of the code official,
there is imminent danger due to an unsafe condition, the code official shall order the
necessary work to be done, including the boarding up of openings, to render such structure
temporary safe whether or not the legal procedure herein described has been instituted; and

shall cause such other action to be taken as the code official deems necessary to meet such
emergency. '




CITY OF MEDFORD
411'W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept. PHONE: (541) 774-2200

Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

911 Queen Anne

CODE ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY

Owner of record deceased

Registered Vacant Property Registration Program October/2015 by Reverse Mortgage Solutions

8/2012

9/2012

11/2012

5/2013

9/2013

10/2013

11/6/2013

12/26/2013

Junk accumulation - Complied

Prohibited parking in front yard - Complied

Obstruction in ROW (12’ pile of gravel) - Complied

Junk accumulation - Complied

Report of substandard housing/junk accumulation from MPD sgt/detective — confirmation of &’

-stack of tires, mattresses, burning of garbage in BBQ, parked cars around property, significant

amount of cars in disrepair, broken windows on house, neighbor reporting the loss of the sale of
his house due to the condition/occupants of this one.

Confirmed with Pacific Power there is no active meter at this property. City Electrical Inspector
responded and confirmed they had been hooked up directly from the pole to the house illegally
for the past 10-11 months, they were cited for Theft of Service among other things.

Property posted No Trespass/Substandard
Property posted for Junk Accumulation & abated on 1/6/2014

Your Department — Our Community
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12/16/2014

12/18/2014

12/23/2014

7/7/2015

7/10/2015

7/13/2015

Report & confirmation of junk accumulation and illegally stored vehicles on property and street
Water shut off and property posted with 24-hour notice to vacate

Upon inspection property was found to be wide open so it was boarded up/secured by City
contractor, along with detached garage. Throughout December & January 2015 previous
residents received permission to obtain their possessions prior to full abatement of the
property.

CE received 2 reports of attempts to access property as boards had been removed. Windows &
back door confirmed to be unsecure. Registering bank was contacted and given 24 hours to re-
secure the property.

Further report received of windows being smashed out so abatement was requested of City
contractor.

3 more calls received of people going in and out of property. Property abated & No Trespass
signs re-posted.

Your Department — Our Community
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CITY OF MEDFORD
411W. 8™ ST
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Medford Police Dept. PHONE: (541) 774-2200
Web Page: police@ci.medford.or.us

911 Queen Anne

POLICE ACTIVITY/
CALLS FOR SERVICE 2012 THROUGH 2016

Owner of record deceased
Registered Vacant Property Registration Program October/2015
by Reverse Mortgage Solutions

AFTER BOARD UP DECEMBER 2014

ASSIST X 2

CIVILX 1

ELUDEX 1

FOOT PATROL X 5
SUSPICIOUS X 10
TRESPASS CALL X 2

UNSECURE PREMISE X 2

Your Department — Our Community
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BEFORE BOARD UP

ANIMAL COMPLAINT X 1
ASSIST X 6

ASSAULT ARREST X 3
BURGLARY ARREST X 2
CIVIL X 2

CRIMINAL MISCHIEF X 1
DOMESTIC PROBLEM X 2
DRUG ARREST X 2

DRUG LAWS X 3

DWS ARREST X 1
EXPLOSION X 1
HARRASSMENT ARREST X 2
INTERFERE W/OFFICER ARREST X 2
NOISE X 2

ORDINANCE X 20

PERSON DOWN X 1
RECOVERED VEHICLE X 1
SHOTS FIRED X 1

SUBJECT STOP X 6

Your Department — Our Community
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SUSPICIOUS X 10

THEFT ARREST X 3

THEFT REPORT X 1

TRAFFICSTOP X 2

TRESPASS CALLX 1

UUMV ARREST X 2

UUMV X1

WARRANT ARREST X 17

Your Department — Our Community
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CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 120.1
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

" OREGON ]
— www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Public Works AGENDA SECTION: Public Hearing
PHONE: 541-774-2100 MEETING DATE: March 16, 2017
STAFF CONTACT: Cory Crebbin, Public Works Director

PUBLIC HEARING
Consider an appeal of an Administrative Decision regarding maintenance of sidewalk at 60 Rose Avenue.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

On February 22, 2017, the Engineering Division sent a letter to Ronald and Lahna Graham informing them
that the sidewalk abutting 60 Rose Avenue is defective and needs repair. Mr. and Mrs. Graham are appealing
the need to repair the sidewalk on five grounds:

1. The hazards are almost non-existing and minor

2. The sidewalk inspector appears to be the only person performing this work and there are no checks
and balances

3. The complaint seems to be illegitimate based on what the inspector told them

4. The defective sidewalk was not disclosed at the time they purchased the home approximately seven
months ago

5. The sidewalk inspector was unable to provide them with a list of other properties on their street that
also received defective sidewalk letters

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS
None

ANALYSIS

Section 3.010 of the Medford Municipal Code (MMC) requires owners of property within the City to inspect and
maintain all sidewalks abutting their property in a condition safe for use by the public at all times. The code
further states that if any property owner, by his/her neglect to perform any duty required by this section,
causes injury or damage to any person or property, s’/he shall be liable to the person suffering such injury or
damage and indemnify the City for all damages it has been compelled to pay in such cases.

Regarding the points raised by Mr. and Mrs. Graham, the defective sidewalk offsets at this address range from
approx. 1” to 172", which exceed the ADA standard of '2”. Defective sidewalk notices are complaint driven;
there were no complaints regarding defective sidewalk on Rose Avenue until this year. Mrs. Graham called
the office and was given the addresses of seven other properties on Rose Avenue that have recently received
defective sidewalk letters.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
None.

TIMING ISSUES
None.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify, or deny the appeal.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends denial of the appeal.

SUGGESTED MOTION
I move to deny the appeal of an administrative decision regarding the defective sidewalk at 60 Rose Avenue.

EXHIBITS
Appeal Letter
Notification of Defective Sidewalk
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CITY OF MEDFORD

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 200 S. IVY STREET TELEPHONE (541) 774-2100
ENGINEERING & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION MEDFORD, OREGON 97501 FAX (541) 774-2552
www.ci.medford.or.us

February 16, 2017

GRAHAM RONALD J/LAHNA M
60 ROSE AVE
MEDFORD, OR 97501

Re: Defective Sidewalk at 60 ROSE AVE & Case # 17-523

We have received a complaint regarding the condition on the sidewalk abutting property owned by you at the
above address.

As stated in Section 3.010 of the Medford Municipal Code, property owners are responsible for maintaining all
public sidewalks abutting their property. Any injuries sustained by the public as a result of this defective
condition are the liability of the property owner.

The sidewalk in question must be repaired or replaced within 30 days of this letter. If you need more than 30
days to complete the repairs, a one-time 90-day extension may be granted by the Public Works Director. A
written request or e-mail needs to be submitted to the Engineering Division of Public Works at the above
address briefly explaining the basis for your request, within 10 days of receiving this notice. This is the only
notice you will receive. If the sidewalk is not repaired in 30 days or by the end of the extension period, the City
may hire a contractor to do the work with the costs being assessed to you. These costs would include
payments to the contractor plus engineering and administrative costs. Non-payment of these costs will result
in a lien being placed on the property, at 18% interest per year.

A permit is required and can be obtained from the Engineering Division office at 200 S. lvy St, 2™ floor, or from
the City of Medford’s Public Works homepage at www.ci.medford.or.us.

Right to Appeal
If you disagree with our determination that the sidewalk is defective, you may appeal for a hearing before the
City Council. A WRITTEN REQUEST MUST BE MAILED to the City Recorder at 411 W. 8" St, Medford, OR
97501 within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. The request needs to include your reason for opposing the
repair of the sidewalk.

Please call 774-2100 if you have any questions or would like our inspector to contact you.

Sincerely,

Lorraine Peterson
Public Works Business Mgr

LP/dw
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CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 120.2
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Planning Department AGENDA SECTION: Public Hearing
PHONE: (541) 774-2380 MEETING DATE: March 16, 2017
STAFF CONTACT: Matt Brinkley, AICP, Planning Director

PUBLIC HEARING

Consideration of an appeal of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission approval of a proposal to develop a
four-story hotel composed of 93 rooms to be located on the vacant lot located at 1375 Center Drive within the
Regional Commercial (C-R) zoning district.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND
Consideration of an appeal of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission approval of a proposal to develop a
four-story hotel composed of 93 rooms to be located on the vacant lot located at 1375 Center Drive within the
Regional Commercial (C-R) zoning district. The appellant contends that the Site Plan and Architectural
Commission erred in its decision to approve the project without adding to the left turn capacity of the private
access drive. (File No. AC-16-150)

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

On October 6, 2016, the City Council approved Ordinance 2016-124 which extinguished a 50-foot wide future
public street reservation on the subject property. The MURA Board also approved Resolution 2016-004
approving the same action.

ANALYSIS
An Executive Summary has been prepared by staff and included as Exhibit A.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
None identified.

TIMING ISSUES

Under Medford Land Development Code (MLDC) Section 10.166, the approving authority shall take final
action on an application within 120 days after the application is deemed complete. ORS 227.178(1) further
requires that, “...the governing body of a city...shall take final action on an application...including resolution of
all appeals...within 120 days after the application is deemed complete.” The 120th day for this application is
April 8, 2017. The City Council must render its decision by that date.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
In an appeal of a land use decision, the City Council has four options:

1. Affirm the decision of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission.

2. Reverse the decision of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission. If the Council does this, the
Council must specify the reasons for reversal.

3. Modify the decision of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission and specify the reasons for such
modification.

4, Remand the decision back to the Site Plan and Architectural Commission with an explanation of the

error and the action necessary to rectify the error. Given the constraints of the 120-day rule, this is not
an option unless the property owner concurs and agrees to extend the 120-day limit.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council find that the Site Plan and Architectural Commission did not make an
error in its decision to approve AC-16-150. There was not sufficient evidence in the record to support the
requirement to add stacking capacity for the left turn lane on the private access drive.

Page 68



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 120.2
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

[ OREGON

SUGGESTED MOTION

| move to uphold the Site Plan and Architectural Commission decision to approve AC-16-150 because there

was not sufficient evidence in the record to support the requirement to add stacking capacity for the left turn
lane on the private access drive.

EXHIBITS
Exhibit A — Executive Summary and map, dated March 9, 2017, including Exhibits 1 through 6
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Executive Summary

Consideration of an appeal of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission approval of a
proposal to develop a four-story hotel composed of 93 rooms to be located on the vacant lot
located at 1375 Center Drive within the Regional Commercial (C-R) zoning district. The
appellant contends that the Site Plan and Architectural Commission erred in its decision to
approve the project without adding to the left turn capacity of the private access drive. (AC-16-
150)

Dated: March 9, 2017

Vicinity Map

Subject

Site

What are the issues before the City Council?

Did the Site Plan and Architectural Commission err in its decision to approve the project
" without adding to the left turn capacity of the private access drive? (Notice of Appeal, Exhibit 1)
City Council Scope of Review

The City Council’s scope of review is listed in Medford Land Development Code Section 10.053
and is summarized below.

Page 1 of 7
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Executive Summary

Appeal of Site Plan & Architectural Commission Decision
AC-16-150

March 9, 2017

Upon review, the City Council:

Shall not re-examine issues of fact, and
Shall limit its review to determining:
o Whether there is substantial evidence to support the findings of the tribunal
which heard the matter, or
o Iferrors in law were committed by such tribunal.
Review shall be limited to those issues set forth in the notice of appeal.
Review shall be based on the record of the initial proceedings.

Chronology

1.

On November 23, 2016, Sycan B Development (Applicant) submitted a Site Plan and
Architectural Review application to establish four-story, 93-room hotel at 1375 Center
Drive. The subject site is a vacant property located on the east side of Center Drive
north of Garfield Street (file no. AC-16-150).

On December 9, 2016, the application was deemed complete. The 120" day is April 8,
2017.

On January 20, 2017, the Site Plan and Architectural Commission held a public hearing
on AC-16-150. The Commission heard the staff report and received verbal testimony.
Written testimony from the Appellant, Dan Nash of Nash Holdings, LLC, was attached to
the Staff Report dated January 13, 2017, as Exhibit T. The oral decision of the
Commission was to conditionally approve AC-16-150.

On February 3, 2017, the Commission adopted the Final Order conditionally approving
AC-16-150.

On February 8, 2017, the action letter was mailed, setting the final appeal date of
February 22, 2017.

On February 22, 2017, the City received an appeal on the decision to approve the
application AC-16-150 from Mr. Nash (Appellant) (Exhibit 1). Appellant has standing in
this matter.

Per Medford Land Development Code Section 10.052, the appeal hearing before the
City Council must be set at its next regular meeting that falls not less than 14 days after
the date the appeal is filed. The appeal hearing date was scheduled as required for
March 16, 2017. The 120" day is April 8, 2017.

Medford Land Development Code Criteria

The applicable approval criteria are found in Medford Land Development Code (MLDC) Section
10.290, Site Plan and Architectural Review Criteria.
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The Site Plan and Architectural Commission shall approve a site plan and architectural review
application if it can find that the proposed development conforms, or can be made to conform
through the imposition of conditions, with the following criteria:

(1) The proposed development is compatible with uses and development that exist on
adjacent land, and

(2) The proposed development complies with the applicable provisions of all city ordinances
or the Site Plan and Architectural Commission has approved (an) exception(s) as
provided in MLDC Section 10.253.

Project Summary

The applicant, Sycan B Development, proposes to develop a 13,850 square foot, four story
Holiday Inn Express Hotel and Suites consisting of 93 guest rooms, a guest breakfast room, a
meeting room with a 16 person capacity, and an indoor pool. The subject property consists of a
single vacant lot totaling 2.4 acres located on the east side of Center Drive north of Garfield
Street.

The property is outlined in the aerial photo below. It is in a “flag lot” configuration where the
“pole” portion is an existing, shared private access drive that serves the subject site and
properties to the north, south and the Appellant’s property to the east. The “flag” portion south
of the driveway is the developable area where the hotel is proposed to be constructed.
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Notice of Appeal

A single Notice of Appeal was filed on February 22, 2017, which is within 14 days of the date the
notice of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission action was mailed as required in MLDC
10.051.

Allegations of Error
A single allegation of error is identified in the appeal (Exhibit 1).

1. The Appellant contends, “...we do not agree with the decision reached by the Site Plan
and Architectural Commission to approve the project without adding to the left turn
capacity of the private access drive. We feel that this decision is not in accordance with
proper mitigation of the proposed projects impacts.”

Staff Response:

The Appellant raises a single point in the appeal — the Commission’s decision not to require the
extension of the existing left turn lane to accommodate more than the current, approximate
two-car capacity. While the Appellant offered a design that gained the support of staff, there
was no evidence demonstrating that the improvement was warranted, such as a traffic study.
The Commission discussed the issue at length during the public hearing, specifically asking if
any kind of analysis had been submitted. The Appellant did not request to continue the hearing
or leave the record open in order to submit additional evidence as permitted in MLDC
10.161(3)(j). The Commission did not err in its decision because there was no factual basis to
apply the requirement.

Authority of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission

The purpose of Site Plan and Architectural Review is found in MLDC 10.285(A) and is
implemented via the application of the approval criteria in MLDC 10.290 listed above and use of
discretionary authority granted in MLDC 10.291:

10.291 Conditions of Approval.

In approving a site plan and architectural review application, the Site Plan and
Architectural Commission may impose, in addition to those standards expressly specified
in this code, conditions determined to be reasonably necessary to ensure compliance
with the standards of the code and the criteria in Section 10.290, and to otherwise
protect the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding area and community
as a whole. These conditions may include, but are not limited to the following:

(1) Limiting the number, height, location and size of signs;

(2) Requiring the installation of appropriate public facilities and services and
dedication of land to accommodate public facilities when needed;
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(3) Limiting the visibility of mechanical equipment through screening or other
appropriate measures;

(4) Requiring the installation or modification of irrigated landscaping, walls, fences
or other methods of screening and buffering;

(5) Limiting or altering the location, height, bulk, configuration or setback of
buildings, structures and improvements.

(6) Requiring the improvement of an existing, dedicated alley which will be used for
ingress or egress for a development;

(7) Controlling the number and location of parking and loading facilities, points of
ingress and egress and providing for the internal circulation of motorized
vehicles, bicycles, public transit and pedestrians;

(8) Requiring the retention of existing natural features;

(9) Modifying architectural design elements including exterior construction materials
and their colors, roofline, fenestration and restricting openings in the exterior
walls of structures;

(10)  Restricting the height, directional orientation and intensity of exterior lighting.

The Commission has the authority in MLDC 10.291(5) and (7) to require the extension of the
left turn lane, even if it is not a requirement of the Code, if the Commission determines that it is
reasonably necessary. The Commission discussed the issue at length, questioning staff, the
Applicant and the Appellant during the public hearing (Exhibit 4, page 3). In the end, the
Commission found that there was a lack of evidence to support the requirement. The Appellant
did not submit any kind of traffic study or analysis in support of the request.

Staff Position and Commission Action

The Appellant seems to imply that the Site Plan and Architectural Commission should have
granted the request because staff was supportive (Exhibit 1). In MLDC 10.132, the Site Plan and
Architectural Commission is designated as the approving authority for Site Plan and
Architectural Review applications. Staff has the duty to analyze applications for compliance
with the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and the MLDC and report its findings to the
deciding body in MLDC 10.223(4). Staff makes recommendations and acts as a resource to the
Site Plan and Architectural Commission, but has no decision making authority in this matter.
The Site Plan and Architectural Commission decision to not adopt a staff recommendation does
not constitute an error on the part of the Commission.
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Land Locked Parcels

In the original testimony included as Exhibit T and attached to the Notice of Appeal, the
Appellant raised the question of landlocked parcels. The subject development does not “land
lock” any properties. The property was approved in this configuration via the land partition
process in 2004.

The Commission’s conditional approval of this proposal requires the applicant to provide
evidence of or provide cross-access easements for all adjacent properties in accordance with
MLDC 10.550, Access Standards. (Exhibits A-1 and K-1 to Exhibit 2) MLDC 10.550 does not
contain design specifications for cross-access easements; rather, it leaves the design and
location to be determined by the affected property owners. Compliance with this condition of
approval ensures access to the adjoining properties.

Summary

The Site Plan and Architectural Commission found that the application met the approval criteria
found in MLDC 10.290 and applied the conditions of approval it deemed necessary. Based on
the analysis of the record provided above, there was not sufficient persuasive evidence to
support a condition of approval requiring the addition to the left turn capacity of the private
access drive.

City Council Options

The City Council will need to determine if there is substantial evidence in the record to support
the decision of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission. The options are:

1. If the Council finds that there is substantial evidence in the record to conclude that the
Site Plan and Architectural Commission decision was correct and that the evidence in
the record supports the Commission’s findings, then the Council should affirm the
decision.

2. If the Council finds that the evidence in the record supports the Appellant's contention
that the decision was in error or that there is not substantial evidence to support the
decision, then based upon substantial evidence in the record the City Council should:

a. Reverse the decision. If the Council does this, the Council must specify the
reasons for reversal; or

b. Modify the decision and specify the reasons for such modification; or

c. Remand the decision back to the Site Plan and Architectural Commission with an
explanation of the error and the action necessary to rectify the error. Given the
constraints of the 120-day rule, this is not an option unless the Applicant concurs
and agrees to extend the 120-day limit.
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Recommendation

There is a single question before the Council: Did the Site Plan and Architectural Commission
err in its decision to approve the Site Plan and Architectural Review application without adding
to the left turn capacity of the private access drive?

The City Council can find that the Site Plan and Architectural Commission did not err in its
decision to because no legal error was committed and there is sufficient evidence in the record
to support the Site Plan and Architectural Commission decision to conditionally approve the
application. There was not sufficient evidence in the record to support the requirement to add
to the left turn capacity of the private access drive.

EXHIBITS

1 Notice of Appeal received February 22, 2017

2 Site Plan and Architectural Commission Final Order and Site Plan and Architectural
Commission Report dated January 20, 2017, with all exhibits

3 PowerPoint Presentation to the Site Plan and Architectural Commission dated April 28,
2016

4 Site Plan and Architectural Commission Minutes of January 20, 2017

5 Excerpt of the Site Plan and Architectural Commission Minutes of February 3, 2017

6 Action Letter dated February 8, 2017
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22 February, 2017

RE: AC 16-150 (Appeal)

Dear City Council Members,

For the record, we support the applicants planned use for the site.

However, we do not agree with the decision reached by the Site Plan and
Architectural Commission to approve the project without adding to the left turn
capacity of the private access drive. We feel that this decision is not in
accordance with proper mitigation of the proposed projects impacts.

We have outlined our concerns and proposed a possible solution to the owners
and to the SPAC. In the Staff Report to SPAC prepared by the Medford Planning
Department, staff concurred with our analysis that increasing the left turn
capacity as suggested by Mr Nash was ‘a necessary and appropriate condition of
approval'.

We have attached a copy of our request to the Site Plan and Architectural
Committee for your review. Our request is reasonable and does not create an
undue burden on the development.
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